The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate
applied to lease liabilities recognised in the consolidated
statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019 was
10.6%.

For the year ended 31 December 2019  截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

110 111
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

二 零 一 九 年 年 報

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

二 零 一 九 年 年 報

2.2	 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

以下報表總結了採納國際財務報告準則第16
號對於截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年
度的綜合財務報表的估計影響（通過比較根
據國際會計準則第17號的報告的金額）。此
報表僅顯示因採納國際財務報告準則第16號
而受影響的項目。

綜合全面收益表（摘錄）

截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

The following table summarises the estimated impact of the
adoption of IFRS 16 on the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019, by comparing the
amounts reported under IAS 17. The tables show only those
line items impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(Extract)

Year ended 31 December 2019

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第16號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (5,734,782) (34,222) (5,769,004)

Gross profit 毛利 1,226,054 (34,222) 1,191,832

Selling and distribution costs 銷售及分銷成本 (299,529) (490) (300,019)
General and administrative expenses 行政及管理費用 (365,568) (875) (366,443)
Finance costs 財務成本 (142,399) 46,335 (96,064)
Share of profit and loss of associate 應佔溢利及虧損：

聯營公司 26,448 31 26,479

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 589,240 10,779 600,019
Income tax 所得稅 (121,536) (1,882) (123,418)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 467,704 8,897 476,601

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 其他全面收益
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
其後可能會重新分類至
損益之項目：

Exchange differences related to translation
of foreign operations

與外地業務於換算時之
相關匯兌差額 (14,188) 60 (14,128)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE YEAR, NET OF INCOME TAX

除所得稅後期年內其他全面收益
(13,135) 60 (13,075)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 本年全面收益總額 454,569 8,957 463,526

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2019  截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

112 113
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

二 零 一 九 年 年 報

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

二 零 一 九 年 年 報

2.2	 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

綜合全面收益表（摘錄）（續）

截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(Extract) (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2019

As reported Adjustments

 Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第16號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Profit attributable to: 溢利歸屬予：
Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 345,803 6,163 351,966
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 121,901 2,734 124,635

467,704 8,897 476,601

Total comprehensive income attributable to: 全面收益總額歸屬予：
Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 334,188 6,204 340,392
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 120,381 2,753 123,134

454,569 8,957 463,526

For the year ended 31 December 2019  截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

112 113
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

二 零 一 九 年 年 報

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

二 零 一 九 年 年 報

2.2	 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

於二零一九年十二月三十一日

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (Extract)

At 31 December 2019

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第16號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Land use rights 土地使用權 207,105 (4,938) 202,167
Other right-of-use assets 其他使用權資產 421,209 (421,209) –
Investment in associates 於聯營公司的投資 145,547 1,625 147,172
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 12,154 (415) 11,739

Current assets 流動資產
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 預付賬款、按金及其他應收賬款 295,081 4,938 300,019

Current liabilities 流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 36,749 (36,749) –

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 440,361 (440,361) –
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 82,373 9,641 92,014

Net assets 資產淨值 1,967,038 47,470 2,014,508

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 1,216,998 34,077 1,251,075
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 418,764 13,393 432,157

Total equity 權益總額 1,967,038 47,470 2,014,508

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2019  截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

114 115
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

二 零 一 九 年 年 報

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

二 零 一 九 年 年 報

2.2	 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

綜合現金流量表（摘錄）

截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flow (Extract)

Year ended 31 December 2019

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第16號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Cash flows from operating activities 經營活動之現金流量
Cash generated from operations 經營產生之現金 881,443 (93,382) 788,061
Short-term lease payments 已付短期租賃費用 (12,951) 12,951 –
Interest element of lease rental paid 已付租賃租金之利息部份 (46,335) 46,335 –

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 經營活動所得之現金流量淨額 597,464 (34,096) 563,368

Cash flows from financing activities 融資活動之現金流量
Capital element of lease rental paid 已付租賃租金之本金部份 (34,096) 34,096 –

Net cash flows used in financing activities 融資活動所用之現金流量淨額 (213,620) 34,096 (179,524)

For the year ended 31 December 2019  截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

114 115
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

二 零 一 九 年 年 報

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

二 零 一 九 年 年 報

2.3	 已頒佈但尚未生效的國際財務報告
準則

截至本財務報表刊發日，國際會計準則委員
會已頒佈數項新準則、修訂本及詮釋，於截
至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度尚未生
效，且並未於本財務報表採納。其中以下與
本集團有關：

國際財務報告準則
第3號的修訂

業務的定義1

國際會計準則第1號及
國際會計準則第8號的修訂

重大的定義1

國際財務報告準則第10號及
國際會計準則第28號(2011)
的修訂

投資者及聯營
公司或合營
企業間之資
產出售或貢
獻2

1 於二零二零年一月一日或之後開始之年度
期間生效

2 未有強制性生效日期但可供採納

本集團現正評估首次採納該等新訂立及經修
訂之國際財務報告準則之影響。截至目前，